
 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton  

Date     October 19, 2025 Post Time 18:30 

Weather   20C Degrees Wind: 32km/h  

Track Condition Fast  

Number of Races 11 Qualifying races  2SC Total Entries  74 

Mutual Handle $209409 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Tom Miller Mike Weber Sharla Coles 

Official Veterinarian Dr. Rochelau 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  

Christine Peters training this evening 
 
Office: Discussed retention area security with Racing Manager Peter Andrusek and Equipment 
Judge Ken Guy.  
 
Review held with driver Mike Healey regarding a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.19 while 
driving FANCY LETTERING in the ninth race on 24 September; after reviewing the race video the 
explanation of Mr. Healey was accepted, and no further action is required.  
 
Review held with driver Mike Healy regarding JJ XAVIER in the seventh race on 5 October 
regarding a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.23.04(d) (drivers must have control of their horse at 
all times); after reviewing the race video and discussing the race particulars the explanation of Mr. 
Healey was accepted although he was cautioned to ensure control is maintained at all times on the 
racing surface 
 
RACES  
 
Race 1 – 20-minute delay for gate issues 
 
Race 2 – clear 
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Race 3 - #1 D A Cinnamincrunch finished with broken equipment (check) 
 
Race 4 – clear 
 
Race 5 – clear 
 
Race 6 – clear 
 
Race 7 – clear 
 
Race 8 – #6 Art I A Thrill made a break before the start. Jacques Beaudoin assessed a 
$100 monetary penalty for failing to come up into position on the starting gate with #5 
Littarus. Ruling #3414573 
 
Race 9 – clear 
 
Race 10 – clear 
 
Race 11 - #2 Greystone Watchman pulled up going to the ¾ and did not finish, must 
qualify for performance 
 
 
Claims:  
 
 
 
  
 

 


